505618874 08/13/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5665676

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MICHAEL KIPNIS	08/07/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CYCLAZOOM, LLC
Street Address:	9206 AVERS AVENUE
City:	EVANSTON
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60203

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16539098
Application Number:	62827446

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (847)637-0335

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 516-448-6435

Email: broffe@msn.com

Correspondent Name: BRIAN ROFFE, ESQ

Address Line 1:9206 AVERS AVENUE, UNIT 2Address Line 4:EVANSTON, ILLINOIS 60203-1502

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	566.115
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN ROFFE
SIGNATURE:	/Brian Roffe/
DATE SIGNED:	08/13/2019

Total Attachments: 2

source=566-115_assignment#page1.tif source=566-115_assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 505618874 REEL: 050036 FRAME: 0816

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Background

WHEREAS, I, Michael Kipnis, having a mailing address of 9238 Gross Point Road, Unit 510, Skokie, IL 60077 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor") have invented certain new and useful improvements in an POPPET VALVE FOR INTERNAL COMBUSTION ENGINE for which a provisional application was filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 2, 2019 and assigned Ser. No. 62/827,446 and a non-provisional application was filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on August 13, 2019 and assigned Ser. No. 16/539,098, (I hereby authorize and request my attorney to insert the filing date and serial number when known) hereinafter referred to as the "applications"; and

WHEREAS, Cyclazoom, LLC, having a mailing address of 9206 Avers Avenue, Evanston, IL 60203-1502 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention and the applications;

Rights Transferred

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of value received, which is hereby acknowledged, I, the Assignor, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the invention and the applications, all applications claiming priority thereof, and all divisional applications, continuation applications and reissue applications thereof, and all patents of the United States and other countries which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models and designs which may hereafter be filed for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from the applications under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents,

Page 1 of 2

utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues

thereof; and

Authority to Issue Patents

I HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents of the United States, and

any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue

patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid,

to issue the same to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance

with the terms of this instrument; and

Authority to Convey

I HEREBY covenant and agree that I have full right to convey the entire interest herein

assigned, and that I have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

and

Communication/Cooperation

I HEREBY further covenant and agree that I will communicate to the Assignee, its

successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting the invention,

and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all non-provisional,

divisional, continuation, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally

do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to

obtain and enforce proper protection for the invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have signed below with the day and year set forth

opposite my signature.

Michael Kipnis

08-07-2019 Date